Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office, April 29, 2009 * * * * * PCB 2009-103 * * * * *

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

Sangamon Prairie Pork Farm Williamsville (Property Indentification Number 08-20.0-100-003)

)) PCB 09-) (Tax Certification))

NOTICE

)

Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 West Randolph Street, Suite. 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601 Charles Burris 9951 McLaughlin Rd. Williamsville, Illinois 62693

Steve Santarelli Illinois Department of Revenue 101 West Jefferson Post Office Box 19033 Springfield, Illinois 62794

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have today filed with the Office of the Clerk of the Pollution Control Board an <u>APPEARANCE AND THE RECOMMENDATION</u> of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency, a copy of which is herewith served upon you.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

Ven Nex By:

Vera Herst Assistant Counsel Division of Legal Counsel

DATED: April 29, 2009

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 1021 North Grand Avenue East Post Office Box 19276 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 (217) 782-5544

THIS FILING IS SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office, April 29, 2009 **** PCB 2009-103 ****

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

Sangamon Prairie Pork Farm Williamsville (Property Indentification Number 08-20.0-100-003)

)) PCB 09-) (Tax Certification))

APPEARANCE

)

The undersigned, as one of its attorneys, hereby enters an APPEARANCE on behalf of Respondent,

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency.

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

- Nur By:

Vera Herst Assistant Counsel Division of Legal Counsel

DATED: April 29, 2009 Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 1021 North Grand Avenue East Post Office Box 19276 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 (217)782-5544

THIS FILING IS SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office, April 29, 2009 * * * * * PCB 2009-103 * * * *

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

Sangamon Prairie Pork Farm Williamsville (Property Indentification Number 08-20.0-100-003)

)) PCB 09-) (Tax Certification))

RECOMMENDATION

)

The Illinois Environmental Protection Agency ("Illinois EPA") hereby files its

Recommendation pursuant to Section 125.204 of the regulations of the Illinois Pollution

Control Board, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 125.204.

- On May 5, 2008, the Illinois EPA received a request from Charles Burrus (log number TC-16-08, Exhibit A) for an Illinois EPA recommendation regarding the tax certification of water pollution control facilities pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 125.204.
- 2. The applicant's address is:

Sangamon Prairie Pork Farm 10220 McLaughlin Road Williamsville, Illinois 62693

3. The proposed water pollution control facilities in this request are located at Section 20, T17N, R3W of the 3rd P.M. in Sangamon, at the above street address and consist of the following:

Livestock waste management facilities consisting of one concrete manure pit (181.2 ft. x 51.2 ft. x 9 ft. deep) with eight concrete pump outs (each 6 ft. x 5 ft. x 9 ft. deep) with treated wood covers, and the slotted concrete portion of the floor over the manure pits.

These livestock waste management facilities are used to collect, transport and/or store livestock wastes prior to cropland application, and are further described in Exhibit A.

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office, April 29, 2009 * * * * * PCB 2009-103 * * * * *

4. Section 11-10 of the Property Tax Code, 35 ILCS 200/11-10 (2006), defines

"pollution control facilities" as:

"any system, method, construction, device or appliance appurtenant thereto or any portion of any building or equipment, that is designed, constructed, installed or operated for the primary purpose of: (a) eliminating, preventing, or reducing air or water pollution ...or (b) treating, pretreating, modifying or disposing of any potential solid, liquid or gaseous pollutant which if released without treatment, pretreatment modification or disposal might be harmful, detrimental or offensive to human, plant or animal life, or to property."

- Pollution control facilities are entitled to preferential tax treatment, 35 ILCS 200/11-5.
- 6. Based on the information in the application and the purpose of the facilities, it is the Illinois EPA's engineering judgment that the described facilities may be considered "pollution control facilities," pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 125.200(a), with the primary purpose of eliminating, preventing, or reducing water pollution, or as otherwise provided in 35 Ill. Adm. Code 125.200, and are eligible for tax certification from the Board.

WHEREFORE, the Illinois EPA recommends that the Board issue the

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office, April 29, 2009 * * * * PCB 2009-103 * * * *

requested tax certification.

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

By: Var Hero Vera Herst

Assistant Counsel Division of Legal Counsel

Dated: April 29, 2009 Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 1021 North Grand Ave. E. P.O. Box 19276 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 217/782-5544

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office, April 29, 2009 * * * * PCB 2009-103 * * * *

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
COUNTY OF SANGAMON))

PROOF OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned attorney at law, hereby certify that on April 29, 2009, I served true and correct copies of an <u>APPEARANCE AND THE RECOMMENDATION</u>, upon the persons and by the methods as follows:

[1st Class U.S. Mail] Steve Santarelli Illinois Department of Revenue 101 West Jefferson Post Office Box 19033 Springfield, Illinois 62794 [1st Class U.S. Mail] Charles Burris 9951 McLaughlin Rd. Williamsville, Illinois 62693

[Electronic Filing] Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 West Randolph Street, Suite. 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

/s/ Vera Herst Assistant Counsel Division of Legal Counsel 1021 North Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19276-Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 217.782.5544 217.782.9143 (TDD)

.

THIS FILING IS SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office, April 29, 2009 * * * * PCB 2009-103 * * * *



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. BOX 19276, Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 – (217) 782-2829 James R. Thompson Center, 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-300, Chicago, IL 60601 – (312) 814-6026

ROD R. BLAGOJEVICH, GOVERNOR DOUGLAS P. SCOTT, DIRECTOR

Memorandum

To: Connie Tonsor, Division of Legal Counsel

From: Al Keller, Manager, Permit Section

Date: March 16, 2009

Re: Sangamon Prairie Pork Farm – Williamsville Recommendation of Tax Certification Log # TC-16-08 Property Identification # 08-20.0-100-003

The Bureau of Water received a request on May 5, 2008 from Charles Burrus for an Illinois EPA recommendation regarding the tax certification of water pollution control facilities pursuant to 35 II. Adm. Code 125.204. We offer the following recommendation.

The water pollution control facilities in this request include the following:

Sangamon Prairie Pork Farm 10220 McLaughlin Road Williamsville, IL 62693

Section 20, T17N, R3W of the 3rd P.M. in Sangamon County

Livestock waste management facilities consisting of one concrete manure pit (181.2 ft. x 51.2 ft. x 9 ft. deep) with eight concrete pump outs (each 6 ft. x 5 ft. x 9 ft. deep) with treated wood covers, and the slotted concrete portion of the floor over the manure pits.

These livestock waste management facilities are used to collect, transport and/or store livestock wastes prior to cropland application.

These facilities are further described in the enclosed applications and supporting documents.

Based on the information included in this submittal, it is our engineering judgment that the above proposed facilities may be considered "Pollution Control Facilities" under 35 IAC 125.200(a), with the primary purpose of eliminating, preventing, or reducing water pollution, or as otherwise provided in this section, and therefore eligible for tax certification from the Illinois Pollution Control Board. The Bureau of Water therefore recommends that the Board issue the requested tax certification for these facilities.

If you have any questions regarding the above, please contact Thaddeus Faught at 217/782-3362.

SAK:TJF:TC-16-08.doc

cc: Tax Cert File

Project Name: Reviewer: Log No.:	Sangamon Prairie Pork Firm Thulling translite TC-16-08	Location: Date: Type:	Williamsville 12/19/08 DAgchem KLivestock
Applicant:	Charles BURNS 9951 MeLaughlin Rd. Williamsville IL 62693 217-566-2047	Contact: Phone:	Kevin Schafer 217-494-1490
Facility:	Sangamon Präisie Pork Farm 10220 malaughlin Road Williamsville 62693	Property ID:	08-20.0-100-003
Legal Description:	Section 20, TITN, R3W of 1631 PM	County:	Sangamon
Date Control Devices Installed:	10/2006	Provided Fair Cash Value:	\$200,000
Signature:	Signed by Kovin Schafer	Title:	MANAGERIOWNER
Wastes: Physical Descriptio	Agrichemical rinsate and spillage is recycled through the fa Other:	acility and/or l	and applied.
Qre ConcreA	e manure pit (181.2 ft x SI.2 ft x 9 ft d & concrete pumpouts (each & ft x SPL x treated wood covers		ancrete slats and a) conored with

:

4

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office, April 29, 2009 * * * * * PCB 2009-103 * * * * * * *TC-ルー*の

APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATION (PROPERTY TAX TREATMENT) POLLUTION CONTROL FACILITY AIR WATER []

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY P. O. Box 19276, Springfield, IL 62794-9276 This Agency is authorized to request this information under Illinois Revised Statues, 1979, Chapter, 120, Section 502a-5. Disclosure of this information is voluntary. However, failure to comply could prevent your application from being processed or could result in denial of your application for certification.

	FOR AGENCY USE		
File No.	Date Received Certifi	cation No.	Date
Sec. A	Company Name	Dick CAG	200
	SANGAMON PRAIRIE Person Authorized to Receive Certification	PORK FAK	111
	CHARLES BURRUS	Person to Contact for A	
	L Street Address	Street Address	CHAFER
	9951 Malashillin K	n Ingsi Man	Anciento Ros
⊢	9951 Mc LAUGHUN K Municipality, State & Zip Code	Municipality, State & Zij	AUGHLIN KD
CAN	WILLIAMSVILLE IL 62693 Telephone Number	WILLMAMSU	<u>UE 12 62493</u>
APPLICANT		Telephone Number	100
Ā	21'7-566 - 20:4 /	217-2494- Municipality	Township
	Quarter Section Township Rang		
	SW NW 20-17-	3_ SANGAMON	BUPPALO HART
	Street Address	OCounty	BUFFALD HART Book Number
	10 Z.Ze McLAUGHCINI	<u>Parcel Number</u>	
	$OS - ZO_1 O - 100 - 003$	r alcei numbei	
Sec. B	Nature of Operations Conducted at the Above Locat	lion	
	ρ ρ .		
0	PORK PRODUCTION		
NSN		Data langed	
MANUFACTURING OPERATIONS	Water Pollution Control Construction Permit No.	Date Issued	
UFA ERA	NPDES PERMIT No.	Date Issued	Expiration Date
NAN O NAN	NA		
-	Air Pollution Control Construction Permit No.	Date Issued	
	N A		
	Air Pollution Control Operating Permit No.	Date issued	
Sec. C	Describe Unit Process		
060.0		A	
	HOG FINISHER FR	HCILITZY	
SN .		1	
ACTURING			
RAC	Materials Used in Process		
MANUFA	FEED, WATER		RECEIVED
¥.	TEED, TOMOLE		STATE OF ILLINOIS
			MAY 05 2008
			WIAT W & ZUUU
Sec. D	Describe Pollution Abatement Control Facility		Environmental Protection Agen
55	SEE ATTACHED PA	IGE	Environmental Protection Agen- BUREAU OF AIR
ATR T T	DEE MILIAAN		partial pissaar kind inan kind in
SCR			
POLLUTION CONTROL FACILITY DESCRIPTION			
FAC			
I			
IL 532-0222	Tax Certification for Pa	ollution Control Facilities	

Tax Certification for Pollution Control Facilities Page 1 of 2 8/00

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office, April 29, 2009 * * * * * PCB 2009-103 * * * *

Sec. E	E (1) Nature of Contaminants or Pollutants							
	Material Retained, Captured or Recovered						vered	
NTS	Contaminant or Pollutant		DESC	RIPTION	DISPOSAL OR USE			
AINA			4376	CONTA			OON F.	
ITAN		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						RONOMIC
្ង់ទំ	·		•••••	<u>.</u>		RATE	5	
ir H		·				1		
FAC	(2) Poir	nt(s) of Waste W	ater Discharge	NONE		I .		
ROL			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
INO					Specification	s Attached	Yes 🗆	No 12
ONC				lected by the control				Note
UTIC A				ZOOG status of		on date of a	•	
POLL	(5) a			RED REAL PROPER			\$ 200,	000
T SN	b	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		IDERED REAL PROP			\$ 10	000
INU	c			INCOME OF CONTR				000
POLLUTION CONTROL FACILITY - ACCOUNTING DATA CONTAMINANTS	d	PRODUCTIVE	NET ANNUAL INC	COME OF CONTROL	FACILITY:			000
	e			LITY BEARS TO WHO			* 65	
Sec. F				ordance with the Illinoi				
ĥ		ge, is true and col roperty Tax Code		claimed herein are "p	oliution contro	tacilities" as	defined in Sec	tion 11-10 of the
SIGNATURE	1	1 (_				
IGN	Ju	mf. J.	chafe	MANAGE	R-OW	LER_		
<i>w</i>	Signatu	re /		Title				
Sec. G		INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPILING AND FILING APPLICATION						
General: Separate applications must be completed for each control facility claimed. Do not mix types (water and a water operations are related, file two applications. If attachments are needed, record them consecutively on an index								
	Sec. A	Sec. A Information refers to applicant as listed in the tax records and the person to be contacted for further details or for inspection of facilities. Define facility location by street address or legal description. A plat map location is required for facilities located outside of municipal boundaries. The property identification number is required.						
	Sec. B	Self-explanatory. Submit copies of all permits issued by local pollution control agencies. (e.g. MSD Construction Permit)						
	Sec. C	Refers to manufacturing processes or materials on which pollution control facility is used.						
	Sec. D	Narrative description of the pollution control facility, indicating that its primary purpose is to eliminate, prevent or reduce pollution. State the type of control facility. State permit number, date, and agency issuing permit. A narrative description and a process flow diagram describing the <u>pollution control facility</u> . Include a listing of each major piece of equipment included in the claimed fair cash value for real property. Include an <u>average</u> analysis of the influent and effluent of the control facility stating the collection efficiency.						
INSTRUCTIONS	Sec. E	 E List air contaminants, or water pollution substances released as effluents to the manufacturing processes. List also the final disposal of any contaminants removed from the manufacturing processes. Item (1) - Refers to pollutants and contaminants removed from the process by the pollution control facility. Item (2) - Refers to water pollution but can apply to water-carried wastes from air pollution control facilities. Submit drawings, which clearly show (a) Point(s) of discharge to receiving stream, and (b) Sewers and process piping to and from the control facility. Item (3) - If the collected contaminants are disposed of other than as wastes, state the disposition of the materials, and the value in dollars reclaimed by sale or reuse of the collected substances. State the cost of reclamation and related expense. Item (4) - State the date which the pollution control facility was first placed in service and operated. If not, explain. Item (5) - This information is essential to the certification and assessment actions. This accounting data must be completed to activate project review prior to certification by this Agency. 						
	Sec. F	Self-explanatory.	Signature must be a	corporate authorized sig	nature.			
		Submit to:		Attention:		Attention:		
		Illinois EPA P.O. Box 19276 Springfield, IL 62		Al Keller Permit Section Division of Water Pollution	n Control	Donald E. Su Permit Sectio Division of Ai		D

.

•

Illinois EPA P.O. Box 19276 Spfld. Il. 62794

Attention: Al Keller Donald E. Sutton Permit Section Div. of Water Pollution Control

Sangamon Prairie Pork Farm has constructed a hog finishing facility on this parcel (08-20.0-100-003) and placed it into service in October of 2006. The facility was designed by Frank & West Engineers of Springfield, Illinois.

The building has a manure containment structure consisting of a concrete manure pit that measures 51.2 ft x 181.2 ft x 9.0 ft deep. The pit contains 56 concrete piers that support 4 rows of 8" x 10" concrete lintels. Covering this is 5 rows of 4 ft x 10 ft concrete gang slats. There are 8 concrete pumpout boxes located along the perimeter of the main pit. The pumpouts boxes are 5 ft x 6 ft x 9 ft deep and have treated wood covers on them.

I have enclosed copies of bills for materials and design of this structure.

Please contact me if you need any additional information at 217-494-1490. Thank you, in advance for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely. chafer

Sangamon Prairie Pork Farm

		* * * *			INVOICE NO.		
	HOG SLAT, INC.	[YOR		INVOICE DATE	<u>.</u>	м ¹
6 J	208 Fayetteville Street P. O. Box 300		INTEGRATED	AG PRODUCTS	PAGE	-	
	ton Grove, N. C. 28366-0	300					
Ð	ILL TO:			SHIP TO			
	- Sanan (2000) Sanan San Sanan Sanan (2000) Sanan Sanan Sanan Sanan Sanan Sanan Sanan Sanan Sanan			ta et la caracteria. Ta et la caracteria	arlan erdadilda ar Bar Sula adda a Bar Angela	۶Ľ	
	tamat de la filone de la tamat tamat **Remit	M Hor Sla	it, inc. ed Ag Products	9.0. Box 60558, Charl	otte, N.C. 28260***		-
ISTOMER	SHIP VIA		F	0.8.	*****	TER	MS ·····
			11		97° 10° 14	: <i>4</i> :	
	HASE ORDER NUMBER			PERSON	ORDER DATE		R ORDER NUMBER
: 128		l di			23761783		
QTY ORDER	ED QTY SHIPPED BACK ORDERED	ITEM	I NUMBER ITEM DESC	UNIT OF MEASURE	UNIT PRIC DISCOUNT %	E TAX	EXTENDED PRICE
		eralais Fridad 1	HELLE	<u></u> .	na nata da. 19 Al-Al-	200.	in the second
	2. 2.2. 1 <u>2</u>	hi, iinn S A 198 ³	X i transa.	ne waar stale	11. 1983) 1997	· ·	والمتحدثين المتحد
• •			a <i>del conte</i> n		ita Star (1923)		: . · · · · ·
	ž	ಡಿಸಿಂದ್ - ಸ್ ನೀತ್ರಗಳನ್ನು	త్రాహులు గ్రజాలలు దూర్రాగు	на. 1914 г. – С	ોલા. ૨. અમર્ગ્ય	222V	i ta a i
		bi th		A strange se Ann	4 <u>1</u> 49		
			··· .	u trining and the second s	. t.t.		
					tara a		
					TOTAL		30,203.00

Tom

Electronic Filing -	Received	Clerk's	Office	Anril 29	2009
Electionic Filling	Received,	CIEIK S	Onice,	April 29,	2009

INVOICE

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office, April 29, 2009 * * * * * PCB 2009-103 * * * *

Frank & West Env. Eng., Inc. 7226 N. State Route 29 Springfield, IL 62707 Phone: 217/487-7686 Fax: 217/487-7687
Springfield, IL 62707
Phone: 217/487-7686 Fax: 217/487-7687
Mav 31, 2006 Sangamon Prairie Pork Farm 9951 McLaughlin Boad
Sangamon Prairie Pork Farm
Sangamon Flame Fork Faim
9951 McLaughlin Road
9951 McLaughlin Road Williamsville, IL 62693
Attention: Kevin Schafer
Invoice Number: 3425
Project: 06-141 Sangamon Prairie Pork Farm

Professional Services for the Period: 5/1/2006 to 5/31/2006

Billing Group: 00001 Fixed Fee

	Invoice: 3425 May 31, 2006
Contract Amount:	\$1,310.00
Percent Complete:	100.00
Fee Earned:	\$1,310.00
Prior Fee Billings:	\$1,310.00
Current Fee Total:	\$0.00
Bill Hours	Charge

Date

Date

	Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office, April 29, 2009	
Statement	Claude Friesland * * * PCB 2009-103 * * * * Home: 618-423-2183	
	Owner Mobile: 618-267-5210	
	C F Builders	
	Commercial • Residential • Post Frames	
	the second se	
	R. R. 1 · Box 109	
	Ramsey, IL 62080	
	Date 4/20	2006
		20 <u>0/0</u>
in Account V	Æth	
•		•
•		-
		-
15 -	1 V/V 12 11 COSA	Tilz a
100	2×6×12 11,59 EC.	1470 25
60 Ø	246×16 15.80EC.	10dad
0	CX6X14	103.68
12	3/4 plywood TREATED (FOR PUMPOUR COUSES) 1/2 plywood TREATED	315 4
23	12 phywood TREATED	584.2
	·	3517.2
	o tail	219.8
	Pair	27371
	IN	
	- All	
		ļ
		1

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office, April 29, 2009

MICHEL CONCRETE, INC.

3101 GREAT NORTHERN DRIVE SPRINGFIELD, IL 62711 Invoice Date: 06-0621-A005 Invoice Date: 6/21/06 Page: 1

Voice: 217-698-9800 Fax: 217-793-6212

Bill To:

Sangamon Prairie Pork 9951 Mclaughlin Road Williamsville, IL 62693

.

. _ .

Customer ID: sanp

Customer PO	Payment Terms	Sales Rep ID	Due Date
Buffalo Hart	Net Due		6/21/06

Description		Amount
Contract amount due		77,440.00
Extras:		
Rock		658.00
2 additional pump-outs		2,448.00
	Subtotal	80,546.00
	Sales Tax	
	Total Invoice Amount	80,546.00
Check/Credit Memo No:	Payment/Credit Applied	
· · ·	TOTAL	80,546.00